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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Ms G Kaar

	Scheme:
	The Freight Transport Association Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents:
	Trustees of the Plan (the Trustees)

	
	Jardine Lloyd Thompson

Gissings (current administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Ms Kaar alleges that a delay in the issue of a transfer value quotation which in turn delayed the processing of a transfer value payment caused a reduction of the pensionable service she could obtain in the Greater Manchester Pension Fund.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Ms Kaar joined the Plan on 20 February 1984. In 1987 she transferred benefits from a previous scheme to the Plan. The transfer value purchased an additional pension in the Plan.  Lowndes Associated Pensions Ltd was the administrator of the Plan at that time.  Between 1990 and October 1999 GM Benefit Consultants and Abbey National Benefit Consultants (GMBC/ANBC) were appointed as administrators.  Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT) acquired GMBC/ANBC in October 2000.  Gissings, the current administrator was appointed in October 1999.

4. Ms Kaar left employment and the Plan on 30 September 1992. Shortly afterwards, she received a benefit certificate prepared by ANBC, who had succeeded GMBC as the Plan administrators which confirmed that her benefits were retained in the Plan.  Jardine Lloyd Thomspon acquired ANBC in October 2000.

5. In August 2000 Ms Kaar commenced employment with Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council (Stockport Council) and joined the Greater Manchester Pension Fund (GMPF) which participates in the Local Government Pension Scheme (the LGPS).  Stockport Council issued her with a ‘New member Declaration Form’ (PF2).  On 7 September 2000 Ms Kaar completed the form PF2 indicating she was interested in transferring her Plan benefits and provided address details for Gissings.   

6. JLT state that they received a request for details of Ms Kaar’s benefits from Gissings by way of a letter dated 26 September 2000.  JLT state that this letter was addressed to GM benefit Consultants (the former name of JLT) and to an office address vacated by JLT in 1996/1997. 

7. GMPF wrote to Gissings on 28 September 2000 stating that Ms Kaar wished to transfer her Plan benefits and requesting Gissings to complete an attached questionnaire. 

8. On 10 October 2000 Gissings wrote to GMPF:

“I refer to your letter of 28 September 2000 regarding the possible transfer of benefits for the above named.

Unfortunately I am not in a position to provide a transfer quotation of Mrs Kaar’s benefits at present.  I am currently awaiting details of Mrs Kaar’s pension benefits from the previous administrators to the Freight Transport Association Pension Plan and as soon as I receive the necessary information, I will arrange for a transfer value quotation to be sent to you….”

9. GMPF sent further reminders on 11 December 2000 and 12 February 2001.

10. Gissings replied on 13 February 2001 although GMPF state that they did not receive this letter which said:

“I refer to my colleague’s previous letter dated 10 October 2000 regarding the possible transfer of the above member’s benefits to the Greater Manchester Pension Fund.

Currently, we have not received a reply from the previous administrators of the above scheme.  As soon as I receive the relevant information, I will be able to deal with your request.”

11. Having established that Gissings were the new Plan administrators, Ms Kaar had in the meantime made some enquiries of her own.  On 26 September 2000 Gissings, wrote to GMBC saying that it did not hold the necessary records to deal with the pensions query from Ms Kaar.  Gissings requested Ms Kaar’s file.

12. On 12 March Gissings wrote to GMPF and on 16 March their letter was forwarded to Ms Kaar.  The letter stated:

“I refer to my colleague’s previous letter dated 10 October 2000 regarding the possible transfer of the above member’s benefits to the Greater Manchester Pension Fund.

We have requested information from previous administrators of the above scheme.  Our records indicate the member transferred to another arrangement on 26 February 1993.

In the meantime, can you please ascertain that Mrs Kaar is certain that her benefits were not transferred in February 1993.  Please ask her to forward a copy of the deferred benefit statement issued on leaving.” 

GMPF say that as a response was not forthcoming from Ms Kaar she was sent a reminder on 11 April 2001.

13. On 13 March 2001 the Freight Transport Association wrote to Gissings requesting the value of Ms Kaar’s pension and detail of her options explaining that Ms Kaar was known as Kaar when she joined the Plan, had then changed her name to Fleming before changing it back to Kaar some time later.   

14. Gissings wrote to Ms Kaar 9 April 2001:

“Gissings were appointed scheme administrators of the Pension Plan in October 1999. As part of the transfer of administration service we received from the previous administrators… Abbey National all of their files. Their records state that you transferred your benefits to another provider on 26 February 1993. Unfortunately, there is no indication of where your benefits were transferred.

Abbey National has advised us that they no longer hold records regarding the Plan and have been unable to assist us further.

I am sorry that we cannot be of any further assistance to you in helping to trace your benefits.”

15. GMPF received a copy of Ms Kaar’s deferred benefit certificate dated 11 November 1992 on 12 April 2001 and sent this to Gissings on 18 April 2001. 

16. Gissings state that they wrote to the Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office in May 2001 requesting whether their records showed a GMP transfer notification. 

17. Ms Kaar sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) and on 31 May 2001 TPAS wrote to Gissings on her behalf stating that that she was prepared to swear an affidavit that she did not request that her pension be transferred or altered in any way. 

18. Gissings state that by 14 June 2001 they had established that the GMP liability remained with the Plan and did not appear to have been transferred out.  

19. On 26 July 2001 Gissings wrote to the Trustees setting out the position and on 27 July 2001 Gissings wrote to TPAS telling them that they had contacted the Trustees.

20. On 22 October 2001 Gissings wrote to TPAS stating that the Trustees had decided that Ms Kaar had benefits remaining in the Plan but clarified that they were also awaiting some details from one of the previous administrators. 

21. Following correspondence between TPAS and Gissings, the Chairman of the Trustees wrote to Ms Kaar 6 December 2001 saying:

“I refer to the pensionable service you accrued…between 20th February 1984 and 30th September 1992…

I can now confirm that, subject to any additional evidence to the contrary, the Trustees are satisfied that you still hold an entitlement under the FTA Pension Plan in respect of the aforementioned period of service.

The Trustees are currently ascertaining the current value of these benefits and will confirm the details in writing as soon as they have been confirmed.”

22. Ms Kaar’s TPAS adviser asked Gissings for full details of Ms Kaar’s benefits, including the additional pension purchased with the transfer value paid to the Plan.

23. Gissings told Ms Kaar in February 2002 that some information was awaited before a reconstruction of her benefit records could be carried out. A Statement of Deferred Benefits that confirmed her Plan benefits and included the additional pension was sent to her on 14 March 2002

24. On 18 April 2002 Gissings wrote to Ms Kaar’s new pension scheme about her request to investigate the possibility of transferring her Plan benefits into her new scheme:

“I confirm that Mrs Kaar’s benefits have now been recreated. However, given the change in MFR market value adjustments, we are temporary [sic] suspending the issuing of transfer value quotations.”
25. On Ms Kaar’s behalf, the TPAS adviser pointed out to Gissings that Ms Kaar had originally made enquiries in September 2000 about the possibility of transferring her benefits secured under the Plan to her new scheme. He said: 

“I trust that you will agree that Mrs Kaar should not be penalised as a result of the time taken to establish her benefits under the FTA Pension Plan and accordingly, any transfer value ultimately quoted should take this into account.

I would be grateful if you would confirm that you will ultimately liaise with the Greater Manchester Pension Fund to ensure that Mrs Kaar does not suffer any financial loss as a result of the delays in establishing her pension entitlement.” 

26. On 8 July 2002 Gissings sent transfer details to Ms Kaar’s new scheme. The transfer value was £40,570. The same information was supplied to TPAS and in a covering letter, Gissings explained that transfer values for the scheme had been reduced because of a deficit in the scheme’s funding, but said: 

“The Trustees do not want to see the member disadvantaged by the delays and may be willing to offer interest on the reduced transfer value due to the delays in processing the initial request. However it is unlikely that this will have a significant impact on the transfer value due to the current low rate of interest on savings and investments and the fact that all transfers have been reduced due to the funding of the scheme.”

27. Ms Kaar’s TPAS adviser obtained the following information from Gissings and Ms Kaar’s new scheme: 

· The transfer value of Mrs Kaar’s retained pension benefits, as at 1 September 2000 would have been £50,550. This would have purchased membership credit of 13 years 311 days in the new scheme; and

· The transfer value of £40,570 would purchase 10 years and 145 days. 

28. In response to requests from the TPAS adviser for the Trustees to consider compensating Ms Kaar for her “loss of benefits”, Gissings replied in May 2003, saying:-

“The issue of Mrs Kaar’s transfer has been discussed at length with the trustees of the FTA Pension Plan. Having considered Mrs Kaar’s claim for compensation, the trustees feel that they are only able to offer a transfer value on the current basis.

The trustees wish to make Mrs Kaar aware that due to the current funding position of the Plan any proposed transfer out would be subject to a 39% reduction on the pre April 1997 Non-GMP benefits, at the current time. However, by leaving the benefits in the scheme Mrs Kaar remains entitled to her full accrued benefits at her normal retirement age. If the trustees were to pay out anything in addition to the current transfer value then this would have a detrimental impact on the remaining members of the scheme.”

29. Gissings later stated that:

· The actuarial reduction of 39% on pre April 1997 Non-GMP benefits would have been applied in November 2002. This reduction was put into effect following the formal valuation as at 1 January 2001; 

· The transfer value as at 12 May 2003 was £32,590. This was subject to a reduction of 39% on the pre April 1997 Non-GMP benefits;

The funding position of the Scheme was such that to allow Ms Kaar to transfer out without applying a reduction would have an adverse impact on the remaining members of the fund.

30. On 6 January 2004 the Chairman of the Trustees reiterated Gissings' comments in a letter to TPAS. This represented the Trustees’ final decision under the Plan’s Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure.
SUBMISSIONS FROM MS KAAR

31. During her first contact with Gissings during a telephone conversation she requested a transfer value as she thought she might be better of transferring her benefit into the GMPF. 

32. Having been incorrectly told that her pension benefit had been transferred out she spent some time establishing the whereabouts and value of those benefits.

33. Since that first request the value of benefit that can be purchased in the GMPF has fallen.  This is through no fault of her own and she says should not suffer what is a loss caused by maladministration.

34. She has also suffered distress and inconvenience as a result.

SUBMISSIONS FROM THE TRUSTEES
35. The payment of a transfer value on the basis of the value at the date when Ms Kaar’s original request was made would have adversely affected the security of the remaining members.

36. They regret any distress and inconvenience caused to Ms Kaar during the investigation of her benefit entitlement and are extremely disappointed in the performance of their previous administrators but do not feel that it would be appropriate to offer benefit enhancement to Ms Kaar.

SUBMISSIONS FROM JARDINE LLOYD THOMPSON

37. Despite carrying out an exhaustive search of their records JLT is unable to locate anything relating to Ms Kaar’s membership of the Scheme, records having been transferred to Gissings upon change of administrator.

38. JLT is unable to validate Gissings’ comments that records passed on by ANBC incorrectly showed that Ms Kaar’s benefits had been transferred out of the Scheme in February 1993.  What is clear is that there was no documentary evidence of the type one would expect of a transfer actually taking place.  Without any evidence or ability to consider what evidence there is, it is not correct to assume that even if the records appeared to show that the Complainant had transferred out, that this was based on an error made by GMBC/ANBC when they were administrators.  This is especially so when GMBC/ANBC had no control of the Scheme’s records from October 1999 onwards.  There could be many reasons for such a mistaken computer entry being made which the responsibility of parties other than GMBC/ANBC. 

39. Since these are Trustee’s records the evidential hurdle to show that the mistake was GMBC’s/ANBC’s is on Ms Kaar and is not discharged JLT do not accept that any maladministration allegations from the assumption that the information GMBC/ANBC provided to Gissings upon handover incorrectly identified Ms Kaar as having transferred out, and that this error was one for which JLT is liable, then follow therefrom.  There is simply no evidence of a record keeping error by JLT.  In any event Mrs Kaar left the employ of Freight Transport Association in 1992 so any alleged record keeping error could only have occurred in 1992 which brings into question an issue about time limit for making a complaint.  
40. The Trustees and Gissings had plenty of time within which to check that the information provided was incorrect subsequent to the 1999 transfer of services and to supply correct information to Ms Kaar.

41. Either the Trustees or Gissings should not have taken over 11 months to arrive at the decision that Ms Kaar did have retained benefits under the Scheme and a further 5 months before informing her that a transfer would follow.  Gissings could easily have obtained the information in September 2000 from the same sources that eventually provided that information.
42. JLT were only made aware of Ms Kaar’s problem in August 2001.  During the period only one letter, that dated 26 September 2000 was sent by Gissings to JLT although there is no evidence that this was received.  It had been sent to an address that GMBC had vacated in 1996/1997.  Gissings did not take over the administration until 1999 and should therefore have been aware of the relocation and it is unreasonable to expect a forwarding service to be in place some three years after relocation.   
43. The fact that on 9 April 2001 Gassings wrote to Ms Kaar about the transfer of administration service suggests that they were in contact with ANBC at this point in time and would therefore have therefore been aware that correspondence should have been addressed to JLT rather than ANBC.  JLT questions why Gissings were writing to ANBC at all as they were obviously aware from April 2001 that ANBC had no records yet Gissings then wasted 6 months or more in a search for information that JLT could reasonably have been expected to have.

44. If Gissings’ enquiries were relevant they should have been followed up; if not then the enquiry was unnecessary in the first place.  Had JLT been contacted at the outset then reconstruction could have been achieved in a number of months as opposed to sixteen months.
45. Given the confused evidential position and the fact that Freight Transport Association had told Gissings in letter dated 13 March 2001 that Ms Kaar’s benefits had been frozen in the Scheme it is  somewhat surprising that Gissings made no attempt to contact the Trustees.  JLT believe that the Trustees would have reached a decision much earlier had they been informed of the situation when Ms Kaar first contacted Gissings in September 2000.  
46. Gissings could easily have obtained the Contracted Out Earnings information from Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office in September 2000.   

47. The records Gissings had in their possession contained a preserved benefits certificate from November 1992.  It took Gissings a further two months to establish that Ms Kaar had left her benefits frozen in the Scheme.  Once Gissings had begun to reconstruct Ms Kaar’s benefits at or around December 2001 it took them until 14 March 2002 to complete the reconstruction.  The reconstruction could have been completed by July 2001, nine months before the suspension of transfers in April 2002.  This would have afforded Ms Kaar plenty of time to execute her transfer.

48. There is no evidence that JLT provided any inaccurate information therefore no causal link between the alleged losses sustained by Ms Kaar and any maladministration (which is denied) by JLT.  But for the delay by Gissings Ms Kaar would have been able to have transferred her benefits prior to any fall in value resulting from the MFR.  
49. Had Gissings carried out its investigations with the care that should have taken they would have been in a position to reconstruct Ms Kaar’s benefits within a few months of her request.  In light of the fact that Gissings received no response from ANBC to its letter of 26 September 2000, the next logical step would have been to approach Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office and/or the Trustees or to have contacted JLT at the correct address to verify Ms Kaar’s assertion that she had not transferred out of the Scheme.  Instead Gissings chose to presume Ms Kaar was mistaken. 
50. A valuation of the Scheme as at 1 January 2001 showed the Scheme to be underfunded.  Gissings must have therefore been aware of the possible implications of the Scheme’s under funding and that the MFR would likely result in a reduction of benefits and a suspension of transfers.

51. As it was not until April 2002 that transfers were put on hold pending MFR, there was ample time in which to reconstruct Ms Kaar’s benefits held within the Scheme and to provide an effective transfer value quotation which would have been subject to MFR.  JLT cannot be held responsible for any loss, which flows due to the unreasonably long time, which the Trustees/Gissings took to remedy any alleged error.  It is this delay, not any initial mistake, which caused injustice.  The lengthy delay absolves JLT of any responsibility by breaking the causal link between the alleged error and the loss.  Any maladministration by GMBC/ANBC (which is denied) has not caused and could not cause the loss that Ms Kaar is complaining about.  
52. There is no evidence that, even if a transfer value quotation had been provided in September 2000, Ms Kaar would have effected a transfer.  It is with the benefit of hindsight of knowing that transfers were reduced by way of the MFR that has led Ms Kaar to allege that she has suffered a loss.  Although the transfer did ultimately take place in 2003 this is not evidence that an earlier transfer quote would have been actioned.  There is no contemporaneous evidence on the point and as such JLT do not see where any alleged loss has occurred. 

SUBMISSIONS FROM GISSINGS

53. There are two issues:

· Whether the time taken to deal with Ms Kaar’s enquiries was reasonable of which there are two periods:

i) establishing whether Ms Kaar was entitled to any benefits

ii) calculating her transfer value

· Whether or not the complaint has suffered any loss.

54. Gissings do not believe that there was any undue delay in terms of the first stage.  There were problems establishing the correct position and Gissings had to rely on instructions from the Trustees.  They were not in a position to re-construct her benefits in either September 2000 or April 2001.
55. Upon change of administration it is also advisable to contact previous administrators to ensure that all files are transferred, particularly where, as in this case, a member asserts something that is contradicted by an electronic record.  It is for this reason Gissings wrote to GMBC on 26 September 2000.  It does not follow that Gissings should have been aware that GMBC had relocated.  Such an organisation would be expected to have put into place appropriate forwarding arrangements.

56. The letter dated 18 April 2001 from the GMPF contained a copy of Ms Kaar’s deferred benefit certificate dated November 1992.  This pre-dated the electronic record that indicated that Ms Kaar’s benefits had been transferred out on 26 February 1993.

57. Having written to the Trustees on 26 July 2001 Gissings accepted that the matter was with the Trustees to make a decision.   

58. Trustees and administrators cannot pay out benefits to which members are not entitled and they have to rely on the records that they have.  As far as the transfer value is concerned the Trustees having taken the decision to grant Ms Kaar her deferred pension benefits then took some time to recreate the records.  This necessitated contacting third parties such as the Department of Work and Pensions. The time from October 2001, when the decision was made that she did have benefits retained in the scheme, until 14 March 2002 when Gissings informed Ms Kaar that they had reconstructed her benefits is not unreasonable.

59. A transfer value quotation was provided to Ms Kaar’s TPAS adviser on 12 September 2002.  This was subject to a 39% reduction due to the MFR defecit in the Scheme. 

60. There is no evidence that if a transfer value quotation had been provided in or around September 2000 that this would have led to Ms Kaar effecting a transfer.  There is no trace of an actual transfer request.

61. Ms Kaar has still not transferred and her letter of 28 March 2006 indicates that she did not have a settled intention to transfer.  He letter states:

“I was fairly confident that was what I wanted to do for a number of reasons (including feeling that it was not safe where it was) but could not make a final decision until I was provided with a pension transfer.  By then it was too late to avoid a financial penalty.”

62. Since Ms Kaar has not actually transferred she has not suffered any loss.  If she keeps her benefits in the Plan she will remain entitled to her full accrued benefit at normal retirement age.

63. It would be inequitable to expect the Trustees to make up any difference if Ms Kaar transfers as it would prejudice the rights of other members.

64. Whilst it is conceivable that someone else might have changed the records since 1999 there is no evidence or motive for this and the overwhelming probability is that it occurred during ANBC’s administration.
CONCLUSIONS
65. Full details of Ms Kaar’s preserved pension benefits under the Plan should have been provided within a reasonable time of the first request made in September 2000. 

66. Confusion arose out of conflicting information held in the records that had been inherited by Gissings.  An electronic record maintained that she had transferred her benefits out of the Plan whereas the deferred benefit statement maintained that her benefits remained in the Plan.

67. Gissings investigations with GMBC/ANBC appear to have been justified given that the benefit certificate pre-dated the electronic record.  Although Gissings quickly set about quite finding out about Ms Kaar’s benefits, I can see that her changes of name may have hampered their search.  
68. Despite the information contained on the electronic record there is certainly no evidence of such a transfer having been made although it took some time for that fact to be established.  

69. Once established however this proved that the electronic information provided by GMBC/ANBC to have been incorrect. The resultant delay stems largely from the supply of that inaccurate information as a result of which Ms Kaar did not obtain her Deferred Benefit Statement until 14 March 2002.

70. I have no reason to doubt Ms Kaar’s claim that, had she been provided with a Deferred Benefit Statement soon after her request in September 2000, she would then have requested a transfer and that, had she done so, she would have been able to obtain a service credit award of 13 years 311 days in the GMPF.
71. I say that recognising that there is some dispute as to whether Ms Kaar requested a transfer: knowledge of the terms would be a step in that process and the delay I have identified delayed that step. But that delay does not lead me to doubt that she would for her part have proceeded to ask for a transfer.

72. Had the transfer value of £50,550 been received in September 2000 when Mrs Kaar made her initial enquiries she would have obtained a membership credit of 13 years 311 days. The transfer value of £40,570 (quoted 24 September 2002) only purchased membership credit of 10 years and 145 days and I note that the transfer value as at 12 May 2003 had reduced to £32,590.

73. It is my judgement that Ms Kaar has been financially disadvantaged by the maladministration identified above and I accordingly uphold the complaint made against Jardine Lloyd Thompson as successors to GMBC/ANBC.   

DIRECTION

74. Provided that  Ms Kaar confirms within 56 days of this determination that she wishes to proceed with the transfer, JLT shall provide the GMPF with sum a sum as is required so that, when added to the transfer value now available from the Plan a pensionable service credit equivalent to 13 years 311 days can be provided for Ms Kaar.

75. Jardine Lloyd Thompson is also directed to pay Ms Kaar the sum of £100 within a period of 28 days from this determination in recognition of the anxiety caused to her by their administrative errors. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 May 2007
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